Foreign exchange contracts are concluded for specific transactions to hedge against fluctuations in exchange rates.

Interest costs are naturally hedged in instances where interest-earning assets exceed interest-bearing liabilities. Interest rates are hedged by means
of financial instruments in times of high volatility or when interest-bearing liabilities significantly exceed interest-earning assets.

GROUP

An assessment of the group's sensitivity to the exchange rate shows that should the rand strengthen by 10%, the group's profit before tax would
decrease by R40 million (2021: R8 million increase). A 10% weakening of the rand versus the exchange rate, would result in a profit (2021: loss) of the
same amount.

The group is naturally hedged against fluctuating interest rates to a large extent since interest-bearing debt is mainly utilised for assets earning
interest at fluctuating rates.

2021 GROUP

2022 GROUP

56

SENWES ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022

Reimagine Agriculture

Sensitivity of interest rates
The potential impact of interest rate changes on finance costs is illustrated below:

Increase/
(decrease)

%

(Increase)/
decrease

interest
expenses

before tax
R'm

Increase/
(decrease)

%

(Increase)/
decrease

interest
expenses

before tax
R'm

Commodity finance 2% (1.9)   2% (1.0)
1% (0.9)   1% (0.5)

(1)% 0.9   (1)% 0.5
(2)% 1.9   (2)% 1.0

Short-term debt 2% (77.7)   2% (77.2)
1% (38.9)   1% (38.6)

(1)% 38.9   (1)% 38.6
(2)% 77.7   (2)% 77.2

Long-term debt 2% (28.1)   2% (1.8)
1% (14.1)   1% (0.9)

(1)% 14.1   (1)% 0.9
(2)% 28.1   (2)% 1.8

24.1.2 Credit risk

Concentration risk

1.

2.

Geography

Stratification and arrears

 Stratification of the client base to the extent of credit extended
Exposure

of book Arrears
Exposure

of book Arrears
R1 – R500 000 1.2% 9.5% 1.1% 4.2%
R500 000 – R1 250 000 2.0% 4.3% 1.7% 3.1%
R1 250 000 – R3 000 000 6.5% 0.8% 5.6% 1.0%
R3 000 000 – R5 000 000 13.1% 0.2% 14.6% 2.1%
R5 000 000 – R12 500 000 24.4% 0.3% 24.6% 0.5%
Above R12 500 000 52.8% 0.4% 52.3% 0.9%
Legal clients 0.0% 97.3% 0.1% 70.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0%

The total arrears for 2022 amounted to 1,50% (2021: 2,52%).

Distribution of debtors by category

Trade
debtors

%

Gross
carrying
amount

R'm

Gross
exposure

amount
R'm

Net exposure
to credit risk

after net asset
value

R'm
Stage 1 53% 2,582   860   225
Stage 2 45% 2,146   541   89
Stage 3 2% 88   61   61
Total 100% 4,816   1,462   375

2021

Gross exposure - Partial net asset value = Net exposure to credit risk after net asset value

20212022

2022

GROUP

Gross carry amount - Securities held = Gross exposure

The potential credit concentration risk relates mainly to trade debtors. Trade debtors consist of a large number of clients, spread over different
geographic areas and credit is extended in accordance with the credit policy of the group. Prudent credit evaluation processes are strictly adhered
to.

The risk is measured in respect of concentration in the different areas, namely arrears, categorisation, stratification (individual extent of the balance of